

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 22-096

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF PRODUCTS AND SERVICES FROM SPOHN RANCH, INC. TO DESIGN AND BUILD A SKATEPARK AT SNUG HABOR PARK

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-12 and <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:34-6.2, the Borough may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services using a nationally recognized and accepted cooperative purchasing agreement that has been developed utilizing a competitive bidding process by another contracting unit; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has the need to purchase products and services from Spohn Ranch, Inc. to design and construct a skatepark at Snug Harbor Park; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands wishes to authorize a contract utilizing Sourcewell National Cooperative Purchasing Program Contract No. 112420-SRI, for the purchase of products and services from Spohn Ranch, Inc. to design and build a skatepark at Snug Harbor Park in the amount of \$585,589.15; and

WHEREAS, Spohn Ranch, Inc., with offices located at 6824 S. Centinela Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 902380, is an authorized vendor under Sourcewell Contract No. 112420-SRI; and WHEREAS, Spohn Ranch Inc., has submitted a proposal dated March 7, 2022 to design and construct a skatepark at Snug Harbor Park in the amount of \$585,589.15; and

WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Highlands;

I hereby certify that funds are available as follows, Acct. C-04-22-101-000-201:

Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Highlands authorizes the purchase of products and services from Spohn Ranch, Inc. for the design and construction of a skateboard park at Snug Harbor Park in an amount not to exceed \$585,589.15, contingent upon Bond Ordinance O-22-06, Providing for the Reconstruction of the Skatepark at Snug Harbor Park, becoming effective pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-18.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, Borough Administrator and Borough Clerk be and are hereby authorized and directed to take all steps necessary to engage the services of Spohn Ranch, Inc., including executing a contract.

Motion to Approve R 22-096:

	INTRODUCE	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES			Χ			
CHELAK			Χ			
MELNYK	Х		Χ			
OLSZEWSKI			Χ			
BROULLON		Χ	Χ			

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: April 6, 2022

Nancy Tran, Acting Municipal Clerk

Borough of Highlands